

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

YOLANDA QUIMBY, *et al.*,

for themselves and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 02-101C

(Judge Victor J. Wolski)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	2
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.....	4
A. The Settlement Appropriately Balances the Risks of Litigation and the Immediate Benefit to the Class of a Certain Recovery	4
B. Counsel Are Experienced, Have Been Adequately Informed of the Facts Via Discovery, and Have Concluded the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Within Acceptable Parameters.....	6
C. No Class Members Have Objected to the Settlement.....	8
D. The Settlement is Fair to the Entire Class.....	9
E. The Attorneys' Fees Are Reasonable and In Accordance With the Range of Attorneys' Fees Routinely Awarded in Class Actions of Similar Complexity.....	9
F. There Are No Deficiencies	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1904503 (May 7, 2010)	2, 3, 10
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 668 (2009)	6, 10, 7
<i>Bullock v. Administrator of Kircher's Estate</i> , 84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979).....	6
<i>Christensen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed Cl. 625 (2005)	2, 3
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Dauphin Island Prop. Owners Ass'n v. United States</i> , 90 Fed.Cl. 95 (2009)	7
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	7
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F.Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.Supp. 735 (S.D. N.Y. 1985)	7
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Cooperative v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	5
<i>Sabo v. U.S.</i> , 102 Fed.Cl. 619 (2011)	3, 4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Coast Valley Roofing, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	8
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F. 2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	2, 3
<i>Young v. Katz</i> , 447 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1971).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 A Conte & Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11:50 at 155 (4th ed. 2004)	5
